
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
7.00 pm, Thursday, 30 November 2023 
Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 020 8314 7916 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 

 
3 – 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 – 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Annual social value report 
 

11 - 67 

5.   Financial forecasts 
 

69 – 104 

6.   Medium term financial strategy update 
 

105 – 124 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

125 - 142 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 30 November 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Billy Harding  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Councillor Aisha Malik-Smith  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors Billy Harding, Mark Ingleby, Eva Kestner and Joan Millbank 
 

Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor James Rathbone 
 
Apologies: Councillors Aisha Malik-Smith and Susan Wise 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting Executive 
Director for Corporate Resources), Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) 
and Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Ese Erheriene and Kplom Lotsu (Head of Property, 
Estates and Capital Programmes) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 

 
1.1 Resolved: that (subject to a minor correction) the minutes of the meeting 

held on 28 June be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Financial forecasts 
 
4.1 Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) introduced the report. Katharine 

noted the Council’s worsening financial position against the approved budget 
as well as highlighting specific areas of overspending and cost pressures. It 
was also noted that this overspending was broadly consistent with other local 
authorities - which were also experiencing pressures in temporary 
accommodation and children’s social care. 

 
4.2 Katharine Nidd and David Austin (Acting Executive Director for Corporate 

Resources) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 There was a risk that the financial position would continue to worsen. 
Temporary accommodation was of particular concern - due to the lack of 
long-term accommodation and the impact of costs and inflation in the 
housing market. 

 For next year, work was already taking place to control and manage 
anticipated pressures. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 For the savings that had not been delivered (set out in the tracker in the 
appendix to the report) the activity to deliver the saving had taken place 
but sustained pressures (demand and inflation) had negated the 
anticipated financial benefit. 

 There were also some savings where services had not been able to deliver 
anticipated changes. 

 There were increased demand and cost pressures facing a number of 
services – this was particularly acute in the placements market for 
children’s social care. 

 In future reports there would be an enhanced focus on present and future 
delivery of services and savings (as opposed to looking backwards – to a 
time when the financial climate was different) 

 Work was taking place to ensure that savings that had been agreed could 
be delivered. 

 Further consideration may need to be given alongside the setting of the 
2024-25 budget to making further savings. Work was taking place to 
update the assumptions in the medium-term financial strategy. 

 Additional modelling would be carried out to understand how the level of 
demand in children’s social care would change in the coming years. 
Children’s social care budgets were very susceptible to fluctuations due to 
the high (and variable) costs of individual placements. 

 There was more funding available from health services for adult social care 
than there was for children’s social care. There were also pressures in 
children’s services as a result of academisation (and the availability of 
funding from the dedicated schools grant) 

 The expectation was that the costs associated from legal services would be 
limited. There were additional costs this year as a result of the insourcing 
of Lewisham Homes. There were also plans to increase the provision of in-
house legal services. 

 There were varied and sustained pressures on the availability of housing – 
a number of measures were in place to control these costs. 

 
4.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

5. Capital programme management and delivery 
 
5.1 Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) introduced the report. 

Patrick noted the key elements of the report – highlighting the distinction 
between the general fund programme and the housing revenue account 
capital programme. It was also noted that the programmes were dynamic – 
and subject to regular adjustment. 

 
5.2 Patrick Dubeck, David Austin and Kplom Lotsu (Head of Property, Estates 

and Capital Programmes) responded to questions from the Committee – the 
following key points were noted: 

 Inflation in the construction industry had been increasing for a sustained 
period. This made the viability of some schemes challenging. There were 
some means of combatting this – including by acquiring assets rather 
than developing them. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

 Work was also taking place to managed procurement in multiple stages and 
to move decision making closer to the supply chain to fully understand 
and control costs. 

 Partnerships were also being developed with those already working in 
housing delivery (such as registered providers) which were able to 
achieve greater economies of scale. 

 A decision had been taken to outsource some of the repairs and 
maintenance of the new stock that had been acquired – there were also 
steps in place to ensure that the Council was only acquiring good quality 
(and energy efficient) stock. 

 Acquiring stock was a strategy with both opportunities and challenges. 

 Capital planning assumed a longer horizon than the medium-term financial 
strategy. 

 Work was taking place on the development of an asset management 
strategy. This would join a number of different pieces of work related to 
assets and building on the requirements of services across the Council. 

 The development of the east section of Beckenham Place Park was a key 
part of the capital programme. 

 Prudential borrowing in the capital programme would be from the public 
works loans board – and would be in line with the requirements of the 
prudential code. Funding of the borrowing was incorporated into the long-
term risk and viability assessment of the different schemes. 

 There was 90m of borrowing (subject to minimum revenue provision 
criteria) for the general fund capital programme – and 217m of funding for 
the housing revenue account (which was not subject to minimum revenue 
provisions). 

 Reprofiling took place during the year – in line with committed and projected 
spending. 

 Decent homes funding was spent on the areas with the most pressing 
need. 

 Lewisham Homes’ programme for repairs and maintenance was built on a 
measured plan. There were some remaining risks associated with estate 
regeneration and the delivery of new legislative requirements. 

 No properties had been identified with prefabricated concrete (in reference 
to the recent issue identified in school buildings) – but emerging risks 
were kept under review. 

 There was a considerable revenue budget for delivering repairs and 
maintenance. 

 Recent figures indicated that there had been an increase in insolvency of 
contractors in the construction sector. There were various reasons for 
this. 

 The Council had limited means to protect against the collapse of 
contractors. 

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Treasury management strategy (mid-year review) 
 
6.1 Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) introduced the report – 

highlighting the process for agreeing the treasury management strategy – 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

setting out the key elements of the report and providing a summary of the 
context in which the report was set. 

 
6.2 Katharine Nidd and David Austin responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 The Council held its cash balances intentionally – with consideration of the 
need for the availability of funding over different timeframes. Funds that 
were available on an immediate basis attracted very low rates of return. 
Plans were in place to make best use of funding to achieve the highest 
rates of return (whilst maintaining a hierarchy of security, liquidity, and 
return) 

 The Council was not currently anticipating any equal pay claims. The 
Council remained alert to emerging risks and challenges. 

 Provision was made in the accounts to deal with issues and claims as they 
were identified. 

 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Members discussed the work programme – including the agenda for the 

meeting on 30 November 2023. 
 
7.2 Resolved: that the agenda for the meeting on 30 November be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:40 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s 
Member Code of Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2023-24 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 (not restricted)  

Ward(s) affected: All (none specific) 

Contributor: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and Corporate Governance) 

 

) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in 
the register in respect of e
[...]
its that can be created 

when the organisation purchases goods, works or services from outside the 

organisation. Social value can also be created through developers’ contributions in 

Section 106 agreements and our Local Labour and Business Scheme (LLBS).  Social 

value should have wider community or public benefit that increases the wellbeing of 

residents. 

5.3. The data for this report was collected from contract managers, suppliers and 

developers. We received information from 81 of the council’s contracts and from 5 

developers. It is focused on social value and developers contributions delivered in the 

financial year April 2022 to April 2023. 

5.4. The data collected is based upon required reporting information and information 

voluntarily returned and is a broad overview of social value activities that happened 

within the year. The data begins to document the impact of the council’s Social Value 

Policy 2022-2026, the previous Social Value Policy, and social value activites in legacy 

contracts from before the council’s first policy. The data collection therefore reflects the 

different social value practices and attempts to bring these together in a uniform way of 

measurement. Whilst it is a strong picture of social value delivered, the report does not 

claim to comprehensively cover all contracts and activities. Thus, the impact will be 

even greater than what has been recorded. 

5.5. The key takeaways are: Social value is being directed to the causes most in need; 

Social value creates investment and opportunities in Lewisham; Social value helps us 

to tackle inequalities in Lewisham; The total impact will be greater than reported; 

Impact reporting provides us with a baseline to grow and improve. 

5.6. The data recorded has been themed under our social value KPI headings: Core 

Commitments; Employment and Skills; Economy and Growth; and Environment, 

Community and Place. 

5.7. Core Commitments: 

5.8. 99% of contractors pay t
[...]
of resources by the council.  

7. Legal implications 

7.1. Under the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012, the Council as a commissioner of 

public services must consider in any pre-procurement process how it can secure wider 

social value, economic and environmental benefits in its area. 

7.2. The Council must carry out its procurement function in accordance with both current 

procurement legislation, the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as set out in the 

Constitution (7.1) and the Council’s policies. The Council must base the award of 

contracts on the most economically advantageous tender. Regulation 67(3) of the 

Public Contracts Regulations 2015 permits the Council to consider relevant and 

proportionate social and environmental criteria as part of its assessment of the most 

economically advantageous tender.  

7.3. The Council must also comply with Procurement Policy Note 05/21 which requires all 

contracting authorities to familiarise themselves with the contents of the National 

Procurement Policy Statement and to consider the following national priority outcomes 

alongside any local priorities: creating new businesses, jobs and skills; tackling climate 

change and reducing waste; and improving supplier diversity, innovation and 

resilience. This obligation is only necessary where the national priorities are relevant to 

the subject matter of the contract and proportionate. 

7.4. The Council has a duty to obtain best value in the procurement of works, services and 

supplies and to secure continuous improvement in the way functions are carried out, 

having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness (Local 

Government Act 1999). This means that when procuring contracts the Council must, on 

a case by case basis, weigh up the costs of the contract against the benefits of the 

particular relevant issue including social value issues. 

7.5. The Council is bound by the Modern Slavery Act 2015. Section 54 states t
[...]
 benefits of social value for Lewisham is a call to arms 
for existing and potential suppliers. It is the cornerstone of how we will work together to 
underpin Lewisham Council’s work to ensure equality of opportunity and outcome, and to 
maximise prosperity and wellbeing for everyone across the borough.  

Page 22



3 
   

 
SOCIAL VALUE IMPACT REPORT 2022-2023 | Lewisham Council 

Contents 
Foreword from Cllr Amanda de Ryk .................................................................................. 2 

Our approach to Social Value ............................................................................................... 5 

Impact Summary ................................................................................................................... 6 

Key Takeaways ..................................................................................................................... 7 

Our Social Value Policy development ................................................................................... 8 

Social Value Policy 2022 ................................................................................................ 8 

Sustainable Procurement Strategy ................................................................................. 9 

Modern Slavery ............................................................................................................ 10 

The Co-operative Party Charter Against Modern Slavery ............................................. 10 

Electronics Watch ........................................................................................................ 10 

Local Labour and Business Scheme ............................................................................ 11 

Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) Local Leadership Partner ................................ 11 

Responding to Local Needs in Social Value ........................................................................ 12 

The Lewisham Bus
[...]
d-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

above.  

18.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

18.1 This report concerns the projected financial outturn for 2022/23. Therefore, any financial 
implications are contained within the body of the report. 

19.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 19.1 The Council is under a duty to balance its budget and cannot knowingly budget for a 
deficit. It is imperative that there is diligent monitoring of the Council’s spend and steps 
taken to bring it into balance.  

20.0 CRIME AND DISORDER, CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT IMPLICATIONS  

20.1 There are no specific crime and disorder act or climate and environment implications 
directly arising from this report. 

21.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

21.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality duty 
or the duty). It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

21.2 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 

Background Papers 

Short Title of Report Date Location Contact 

Budget Report 2023/24 1st March 2023 (Council) 1st Floor Laurence House David Austin 

Report Author and Contact 

Nick Penny, Head of Service Finance nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk; or  

David Austin, Director of Finance at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

Page 93

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:nick.penny@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX A – Savings to be delivered 2023/24 

Reference   
 

Directorate 
Budget  

 Title   
 Savings 

to be 
Delivered  

Expected 
Delivery 

in 
2023/24 

Expected 
Savings 
Shortfall 

Risk 
Rating 

of 
Saving 

in 
2023/24 

Comment 

 CYP_SAV_01   CYP   Review of Children's Centre Budgets          500           500             -        

 CYP_SAV_02   CYP   Education - Vacant Post            12             12         
[...]
a new homes bonus 
(NHB) per each new property built in the borough for the first 
six years following completion. Payments are based on match 
funding the Council Tax raised on each property with an 
additional amount for affordable homes. It is paid in the form 
of an un-ringfenced grant.  

Prudential Borrowing  

 

Set of rules governing local authority borrowing for funding 
capital projects under a professional code of practice 
developed by CIPFA to ensure the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  

Revenue Expenditure  

 

The day-to-day running expenses on services provided by 
Council.  

Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG)  

 

All authorities receive Revenue Support Grant from central 
government in addition to its baseline funding level under the 
local government finance system. An authority’s Revenue 
Support Grant amount plus its baseline funding level together 
comprises its Settlement Funding Assessment.  

Section 151 officer  

 

Legally Councils must appoint under section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 a named chief finance officer to give 
them financial advice, in Lewisham’s case this is the post of 
the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration.  

Settlement Funding 
Assessment (SFA)  

 

A Local Authority’s share of the local government spending 
control total which comprises its Revenue Support Grant for 
the year in question and its baseline funding level.  

Specific Grants  

 

As the name suggests funding through a specific grant is 
provided for a specific purpose and cannot be spent on 
anything else e.g. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 
schools. 

 

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

20.1. For more information please contact David Austin, Acting Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources, 1st Floor Laurence House, 020 8314 9114, 
David.Austin@lewisham.gov.uk.  

20.2. Katharine Nidd, Acting Director of Finance, 4th Floor Laurence House, 020 
8314 6651, Katharine.Nidd@lewisham.go
[...]
g People 
 

 
  

 

July 2023 
 

Approval for s106 monies to go 
to Deptford Challenge Trust 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Julia Robbins, Developer 
Contributions Manager 
and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at 
Beckenham Place Park Lake 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Peter Maynard, Contract 
Officer, Green Scene and 
Councillor Andre Bourne 
 

 
  

 

September 2023 
 

Building for Lewisham - 
approval for new homes on 
Small and Complex Sites 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Monique Wallace, 
Planning Manager, 
Strategic Housing and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

P
age 140



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

April 2023 
 

Grant of Leases for Adventure 
Playground Sites 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Harsha Ganatra, Joint 
Commissioner (FQC) and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children and 
Young People 
 

 
  

 

November 2023 
 

Period 8 Budget Monitoring 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Nick Penny, Head of 
Service Finance and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

November 2023 
 

Permission to procure repair 
and maintenance of Ventilation 
Plant and controls, and duct 
Cleaning of former Lewisham 
Homes properties and other 
Lewisham properties 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Peter Whittington, Head 
of Compliance • Assets, 
Compliance and Safety. 
and Councillor Will 
Cooper, Cabinet Member 
for Housing Management 
and Homelessness 
 

 
  

 

September 2023 
 

Permission to procure the 
Honor Lee / Rokeby House 
Supported Housing contract. 
The extension of two additional 
supported housing contracts 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Jonathan Scarth and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

March 2023 
 

Public Space Protection Order 
consultation outcome 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

September 2023 Council Budget 2024/25 07/02/24  and Councillor Amanda   

P
age 141



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

   
28/02/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

De Ryk, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Strategy 
 

  

January 2023 
 

Annual progress update on the 
Autism Strategy Action Plan 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and  
 

 
  

 

September 2023 
 

Climate Emergency Action 
Plan update 2023/24 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

November 2023 
 

Green Space Management and 
Maintenance Contract 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Vince Buchanan, Green 
Spaces Contracts 
Manager and Councillor 
James-J Walsh, Cabinet 
Member for Culture, 
Leisure and 
Communication 
 

 
  

 

P
age 142



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Annual social value report
	Social Value Impact Report 2022-23 Sept 2023, 01/11/2023 Mayor and Cabinet

	5 Financial forecasts
	6 Medium term financial strategy update
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - work plan 301123
	07 Appendix E - key decision plan 301123




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors James Rathbone, Billy Harding, Mark Ingleby, Eva Kestner, 
Aisha Malik-Smith and Joan Millbank 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor Susan Wise 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting Executive 
Director for Corporate Resources), Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) and Nick 
Penny (Head of Service Finance) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Strategy) and Adam Almeida (Common Wealth) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Annual social value report 
 
4.1 Adam Almeida (Common Wealth) was invited to address the Committee. 

Adam set out the work caried out by Common Wealth on the development of 
a social value index for assessing social value – focused on a case study in 
Wards Corners, Tottenham (north London). 

 
4.2 Adam Almeida responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Further work was taking place to assess the extended financial impact of 
the Wards Corner scheme. 

 The ‘themes, outcomes and measures’ (TOMS) framework was a paid for 
service for assessing social value. The Common Wealth framework was 
available in addition to TOMs. 

 The work was led by the desire to ensure that money spent in the local 
environment stayed in the local environment – rather than being extracted 
for profit. There was evidence that more money spent in locally owned 
businesses stayed in the local economy than that spent in large 
businesses. 

 The way in which businesses operated (and their set up) had a fundamental 
impact on the local economy. 



 The specifics of the Wards Corner approach were place based – but the 
Common Wealth social value index could be used to assess a range of 
different environments. 

 The design of the social value index was designed to be juxtaposed with 
the social value assessments provided by property developers. 

 The six social value themes in the index arose from qualitative research 
with the local community in Tottenham. 

 It was difficult to quantify some of the benefits – but the approach was firmly 
grounded in literature and research. 

 There were additional ‘downstream’ community benefits that could not 
easily be quantified.  

  Licensing responses to ‘modern slavery’ and trafficking had not been 
considered in in the research for the social value index. 

 Councils could bolster their approach to social value by adopting a robust 
framework for assessing value. This might include more work on 
development and planning. 

 All the businesses in Wards Corner were micro-businesses. Work had been 
done by academics at the London School of Economics on the value 
density of small businesses – which would be of interest to Lewisham, 
with its relatively high number of very small businesses. 

 
4.3 Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) introduced the Council’s social 

value annual report – noting the timeline for developing and delivering on the 
Council’s approach. 

 
4.4 Katharine responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 The Council worked with other large public sector organisations in the 
borough at an annual ‘meet the buyer’ event to inform local businesses 
about the process of tendering for contracts. 

 Information was also provided for small businesses about opportunities in 
the supply chain. 

 The Council’s economy jobs, and partnership team supported local 
businesses to build their capacity to tender for public sector contracts. 

 Further work with the community and voluntary sector would take place in 
future, potentially incorporating the grants programme. 

 There was nuance in the distinction between commissioning and 
procurement. 

 The new provider selection regime would make changes to the 
commissioning of health services, which would enable wider social value 
benefits. 

 There were possible financial challenges involved in building social value 
into contracts. Contracts were considered on a case by case basis for the 
social value opportunities they could provide. 

 Social value monitoring included all of the metrics that each contractor had 
agreed to (as part of the legal schedule of the contract). Where there was 
poor performance individual contract managers would take this up as part 
of regular contract monitoring. 

 An annual compliance questionnaire was carried out – which included 
equalities monitoring. This was limited by available resources. 

 There were challenges in assessing the downstream benefits of social 
value (including the availability of officer resources) 

 Legislation (under the public contract regulations) set out the rules for the 
assessing and awarding contracts. Weighting, advantage, and benefit 



could be focused through tender evaluation on policies and practices that 
the Council judged were of social value. 

 The Lewisham Exchange was set up and run by Lewisham Local – which 
supported the work that was taking place in the Council. 

 
4.5 In Committee discussions – the following key point was also noted: 

 That it might be valuable to focus on place based social value initiatives. 
 
4.6 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that the committee’s 

comments be referred to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 

 The Committee recommends that key social value targets be included in 
the corporate performance report (in the strong local economy section). 

 It is also recommended that further consideration be given to tracking the 
equalities and socio-economic background of business owners and 
operators applying for opportunities in Lewisham’s supply chain (with a 
view to increasing the representation of marginalised groups) 

 
5. Financial forecasts 

 
5.1 Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) introduced the report – noting financial 

pressures on the Council – including: children’s and adult social care 
demand, education services (specifically home to school transport), 
temporary accommodation (due to the lack of availability of long-term 
accommodation), and legal services (due to workloads and vacancy rates). 
Sustained pressures in the dedicated schools grant and housing revenue 
account were also noted. 

 
5.2 Nick Penny, Katharine Nidd and David Austin (Acting Director for Corporate 

Resources) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 The collection of business rates and council tax were a complex issue to 
budget for. Assumed amounts were built into the medium-term financial 
strategy. A collection fund reserve was kept to absorb potential shocks 
from year to year. 

 Officers would be pursuing income owed from leaseholders. 

 The change to the housing management system would enable a clear 
picture to be developed on the backlog of repairs and maintenance. 

 The housing benefit limitation recharge controlled the amount of funding the 
Council could recover for households in temporary accommodation (and 
there was an increasing gap in the availability of benefit and the costs 
being paid by the Council). 

 The numbers of children looked after was stable but there was an increase 
in high-cost placements. 

 There was higher number of children presenting to the care system for the 
first time with high levels of need. 

 Controlling the costs of placements for children in social care was highly 
challenging. 

 It was also difficult to track and forecast the costs of children in high-cost 
placements. 

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Medium term financial strategy update 
 



6.1 Katharine Nidd introduced the report – setting out the reasons for the 
revisions to the medium-term financial strategy as well as its principal 
elements. 

 
6.2 Katharine Nidd and David Austin responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 Further information would be made available regarding the proposals 
needed to balance the budget. A number of the proposals were to control 
overspending rather than to make cuts to services. 

 The autumn statement removed the household support fund. Work was 
taking place to create a sustainable end to reliance on this funding. 

 Changes had been made to the business rates scheme – which would 
benefit small businesses. 

 The Chair of the pensions investment committee had been briefed on the 
changes to rules for pensions investments. 

 There would be ongoing fiscal constraint in local government. 
 
6.3 In Committee discussion the following key point was also noted: 

 Members would welcome full and robust scrutiny of proposals to manage 
the Council’s budget. 

 
6.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme – noting that the draft budget 

would be coming to the Committee in January. 
 
7.2 Resolved: that the work programme for the meeting on 23 January be 

agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 21:15 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


